PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EightStar Diamond Company Inc.	02/11/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	American Gem Society
Street Address:	8881 West Sahara
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89117

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6665058	
Patent Number:	6795171	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)612-1301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-444-7783

Email: ipdept@lewisrice.com

Correspondent Name: Kirk A. Damman

Address Line 1: 500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000

Address Line 2: Box IP Department

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 302/1668US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kirk Damman

Total Attachments: 3

source=PatentRecordForm#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020783 FRAME: 0768

500512119

source=PatentRecordForm#page2.tif source=PatentRecordForm#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020783 FRAME: 0769

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies) EightStar Diamond Company Inc. Name: American Gem Society Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 8881 West Sahara Execution Date(s) 11 February 2008 Assignment Assignment Merger City: Las Vegas Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Joint Research Agreement State: NV Government Interest Assignment Country: U.S.A. Zip: 89117 ☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application or patent number(s): ☐ This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 6,665,058 B1 6,795,171 B1 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 2 Name: Kirk A. Damman **7. Total fee** (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 Internal Address: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C. Authorized to be charged by credit card Box IP Department Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 500 N. Broadway Enclosed ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) Suite 2000 8. Payment Information City:St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63102 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2943 Phone Number: 314-444-7783 Expiration Date 09/09 Fax Number: 314-612-1301 b. Deposit Account Number Email Address: ipdept@lewisrice.com Authorized User Name 9. Signature: 2 April 2008 Signature Date Kirk A. Damman Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and document: Name of Person Signing

Docket: 302/1668US 302/1668US(1)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, EIGHTSTAR DIAMOND COMPANY INC., a California corporation, with an office located at P.O. Box 7077, Cotati, California 94931 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), is the owner of the two (2) inventions titled **DEVICE FOR JUDGING SYMMETRY, BRIGHTNESS, AND EFFICIENCY OF LIGHT RETURN IN PRECIOUS STONES**, filed with the United States Patent Office as Application No. 09/578,058, filed on May 24, 2000 and issued on December 16, 2003, and **DEVICE FOR JUDGING SYMMETRY, BRIGHTNESS, AND EFFICIENCY OF LIGHT RETURN IN PRECIOUS STONES**, filed with the United States Patent Office as Application No. 09/653,130, filed on August 31, 2000 and issued on September 21, 2004;

AND, WHEREAS, American Gem Society, a Nevada corporation, with an office located at 8881 West Sahara, Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to said inventions and all patent rights therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire rights, title and interest in and to said inventions, said ASSIGNEE has as of the date of execution of this Assignment, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said inventions, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and ASSIGNOR agrees to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

PATENT REEL: 020783 FRAME: 0771 AND ASSIGNOR further grants to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said inventions the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

a + b = 1	EIGHTSTAR DIAMOND COMPANY INC.
Date: 2/11/08	By: Richard von Sternberg Title: Pre)ident
STATE OF <u>Caijoina</u> COUNTY OF <u>Jonona</u>)) SS.)
On this // day of Jeb- personally appeared Richard 7 DIAMOND COMPANY INC., to rexecuted the above Assignment, and	me known to be the person named in and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same
My Commission Expires: 3/14/1	Notary Public
	JULIE KIDD Commission # 1651602 Notary Public - California Sonoma County My Comm. Expires Mar 14, 2010

PATENT REEL: 020783 FRAME: 0772

RECORDED: 04/02/2008